

No. 23-1127

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RESPONSIBILITY IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Karen R. Harned
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY
4532 Cherry Hill
Rd., No. 538
Arlington, VA 22207

Adeline K.
Lambert
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
3280 Peachtree Rd.
NE
Atlanta, GA 30305

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave.
NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lkcfirm.com

Andrew B. Davis
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument..... 1
Argument 4
I. Private parties may not exercise the President’s exclusive authority to litigate on behalf of the United States. 4
 A. Article II vests the executive power exclusively in the President and his subordinates. 4
 B. Litigation enforcing federal law on behalf of the United States is the exercise of executive power vested exclusively in the President..... 7
 C. Private persons may not act as private attorneys general without violating Article II..... 9
II. The False Claims Act should not be read expansively given the substantial Article II problems with the *qui tam* mechanism. 11
 A. The False Claims Act’s *qui tam* provision raises serious constitutional concerns. 11
 B. Construing the FCA to protect private funds would exacerbate those constitutional problems..... 17
Conclusion..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	8
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1868)	8
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	14, 21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	7
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	10

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	7, 13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	2, 3, 12, 16, 18
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	14, 17
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010)	8
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	11
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	7

<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	9, 10
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)	5
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	6
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3, 11, 12, 14, 15, 20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	2, 4
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2	6
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	2, 5

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	3, 12, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)	12
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 38, 1 Stat. 48	21
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, § 3, 1 Stat. 102	21

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.706..... 18

47 C.F.R. § 54.709..... 18

Other Authorities

FCA Health Care Problem, U.S. Chamber of
Com. Inst. For Legal Reform (Aug. 2022),
<https://perma.cc/KKA5-YGVL> 19

Qui Tam Enforcement (June 7, 2012),
<https://perma.cc/9RQ7-43NF> 19

*Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2.68
Billion in Fiscal Year 2023*,
<https://perma.cc/KNR3-YPYK> 19

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the
Constitutional Limitations Which Rest
upon the Legislative Power of the States
of the American Union* (2d ed. 1868) 6
